Accounting policies
The Schouw & Co. annual report for the year
ended 31 December 2022 has been prepared
in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU
and other requirements pursuant to the Danish
Financial Statements Act. The annual report is
presented in Danish kroner.

Recognition and measurement
Schouw & Co. has implemented the standards and
interpretations which are effective from 2022. The
consolidated accounting policies are consistent
with those of last year with the exception of the
following two matters.

1) Further to new interpretations of IAS 38, the
accounting treatment of cloud-based IT solutions
has been changed.

2) The Group’s accounting treatment of compa-
nies not wholly owned and in which Schouw & Co.
holds put options to acquire minority interests have
been changed to the effect that the value of put
options is recognised as a reduction of the equity
of the majority shareholder instead of as the equity
of the non-controlling interest.

Notes · Basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements

Effect from change of accounting policy 2021 before Change 2021 after

Income statement
EBITDA 2,208 -27 2,181
EBIT 1,346 -23 1,323
Net financials -14 12 -2
Profit before tax 1,332 -10 1,322
Tax on profit/loss for the year -293 5 -288
Profit for the year 1,039 -6 1,033

Appropriation of profit:
Shareholders of Schouw & Co. 1,038 -30 1,008
Non-controlling interests 0 26 26

Balance sheet
Assets
Intangible assets 3,571 -45 3,526
Deferred tax 122 9 131
Total assets 21,524 -36 21,488

Liabilities and equity
Equity – currency translation reserve 63 -18 45
Equity – Retained earnings 9,982 -400 9,582
Non-controlling interests 15 382 397
Total equity 10,684 -35 10,649
Total equity and liabilities 21,524 -36 21,488

Cash flow statement
Cash flows from operating activities 531 -14 517
Cash flows from investing activities -950 26 -924
Cash flows from financing activities 250 -13 237

The change in accounting policies has resulted in
changes to the financial statements for 2021, see
the above table. Other income statement and bal-
ance sheet items are unchanged:

iXBRL reporting
The annual report for 2022 is presented in ac-
cordance with the applicable requirements of the
European Single Electronic Format (ESEF). In
addition to the annual report’s primary statements,
the notes are also tagged in 2022. The iXBRL

tagging was performed in accordance with the
ESEF taxonomy included in the ESEF Regulation
and developed on the basis of the IFRS taxonomy
issued by IFRS. Where financial statement items

[…]

pany to exercise control or a significant influence
are measured at fair value. Securities for which
changes in fair value are regularly monitored, are
recognised under financial items in the income
statement when they occur.

Shareholders’ equity
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity
method contains the accumulated change of
investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates from the date of acquisition until the
balance sheet date and expresses the accumu-
lated change in value of the investment while in
the Group’s ownership.

The purchase and sale sums of treasury shares
and dividends thereon are taken directly to re-
tained earnings under equity.

Treasury shares
Proceeds from the sale of treasury shares in
Schouw & Co. in connection with the exercise
of share options or employee shares are taken
directly to equity.

Dividend
Dividend is recognised as a liability at the time of
adoption by the shareholders at the annual gen-
eral meeting (the date of declaration). Dividends
expected to be declared in respect of the year are
stated as a separate line item under equity.

Effect from change of accounting policy 2021 before Change 2021 after

Income statement
EBITDA -39.5 -0.8 -40.3
EBIT -40.2 -0.6 -40.8
Profit before tax 1,030.2 -18.2 1,012.0
Tax on profit/loss for the year -4.5 0.1 -4.4
Profit for the year 1,025.8 -18.2 1,007.6

Balance sheet
Assets
Intangible assets 1.4 -1.4 0.0
Investments in subsidiaries 8,200.6 -408.7 7,791.9
Deferred tax 7.6 0.3 7.9
Total assets 13,035.8 -409.8 12,625.9

Liabilities and equity
Equity – Retained earnings 5,843.0 -1.3 5,841.7
Total equity 10,661.6 -409.9 10,251.6
Total equity and liabilities 13,035.8 -409.9 12,625.9

Cash flow statement
Cash flows from operating activities 17.8 -0.8 16.9
Cash flows from investing activities 608.6 0.8 609.4

Annual Repor t 2022 Schouw & Co. 106 / 122

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

P
ar

en
t

co
m

p
an

y
st

at
em

en
ts

G
ro

up
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
M

an
ag

em
en

t’
s

re
p

or
t

O
ur

 b
us

in
es

se
s

C
on

te
nt

s

Amounts in DKK million

Notes to the parent company financial statements

1
Revenue

2022 2021

Management fee 11.9 11.0
Total revenue 11.9 11.0

2
Operating expenses

2022 2021

Staff costs -43.5 -38.6
Other operating expenses -29.2 -12.8
Total operating expenses -72.7 -51.4

Staff costs
Remuneration to the Board of Directors of Schouw & Co. -4.3 -3.4
Wages and salaries -31.3 -28.0